Ringwood Town Council
Ringwood Gateway, The Furlong, Ringwood, Hampshire BH24 1AT
Tel: 01425 473883
www.ringwood.gov.uk

POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE

Dear Member 10t October 2019

A meeting of the above Committee will be held at the Forest Suite, Ringwood Gateway on
Wednesday 16" October 2019 at 7.00pm and your attendance is requested.

Mr C Wilkins
Town Clerk

AGENDA

1. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There will be an opportunity for public participation for a period of up to 15 minutes at
the start of the meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18" September 2019

5. GRANT AID
To consider a Grant Aid application from Poulner Junior School PTA (Report A)

6. FINANCIAL REPORTS (Report B)
a. Toreceive and authorise list of payments made on Imprest Account for
September
b. To receive and authorise list of Petty Cash payments for September
c. Toreceive Statement of Town Council Balances and authorise Inter Account
Transfers
d. To receive the Finance Manager’s budgetary monitoring report

7. TOWNCENTRE CCTV SERVICE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT
To receive a verbal report from the Town Clerk and consider entering into the
agreement attached (Report C)

8. PROJECTS
To receive an update in relation to projects (Report D)

If you would like further information on any of the agenda items, please contact Chris Wilkins,
Town Clerk on (01425) 484720 or email chris.wilkins@ringwood.gov.uk.
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Committee Members

ClirJeremy Heron (Chairman) Student Advisors
ClIr Steve Rippon-Swaine (Vice Chairman)

Cllr Andrew Briers Jonathan Skirton
Clir Philip Day

Clir Christine Ford
CllirJohn Haywood
Clir Peter Kelleher
Clir Gloria O'Reilly
Clir Tony Ring

Copied by e-mail to othermembers forinformation
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RINGWOOD TOWN COUNCIL

POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE 16TH OCTOBER 2019

GRANTS 2019/2020
GRANTS REQUESTED PREVIOUS GRANTS PAID
2016/17 2017/18 | 2018/19 REQD
£ £ £ £
Poulner Junior School PTA 500
Total 500
2019/20 FUNDS AVAILABLE
£
2019/20 Budget 9,000
Total Funds available 9,000
Less Paid 2,750
Total Unspent @ 16/10/19 6,250
2019/20 GRANTS PAID TO DATE
Min Ref £
Ringwood School F/5679 1,000
Sgt Raymond Dean & the Pilots of Ibsley day F/5710 250
Forest Forge Theatre Co F/5720 1,000
Avon Valley Concerts F/5720 500
TOTAL 2,750

2019/20 GRANTS DEFERRED

Meeting Min Ref |Reason deferred

2019/20 GRANTS REJECTED

Meeting Min Ref |Reason Rejected

New Forest Disability Information Service 18/09/19| F/5720(3) | Sufficient funds




0y

1 Ringwood
Town Council
Grant Aid

Ringwood Gateway, The Furlong, Ringwood, Hampshire, BH24 1AT
Tel: 01425 473883. Email: town.council@ringwood.gov.uk

APPLICATION FOR GRANT AID

Applicant’s Details

Name of Organisation
requesting grant

Poulner Junior school PTA

Postal Address

North Poulner Road, Ringwood, BH24 3LA;

Name of Contact

Contact’s telephone number

Contact’s email:

Details of Grant Request

Amount requested

£500

What is the purpose of the
grant?

Poulner school have been working hard to create
an environmental area for the children. This
consists of a nature area and pond that will provide
excellent learning oppourtunities for the children.
learning about nature, environmental factors, whilst
providing a relaxing environment for the children
and staff.

How would the people of
Ringwood benefit from your
receiving this grant?

This would have a positive impact on the children of
Ringwood, parents and staff providing an interactive learning
environment that is both fun and educational.

How many Ringwood people would benefit?

200 pupils plus their family and staff.

Total cost of project

The estimated cost is around £2000




If the organisation were to be | Poulner Junior School
successful in securing a grant,
to whom should the cheque be

payable?
Information about your Organisation
What facilities do you provide? We provide Education for children in
Membership: the Ringwood and surrounding area ages 7-11years.

Subscription: £0

Names of competing or
similar organisations

Funds available to your organisation
(apart from this grant application)

Cash in hand: £ Annual income: £5000

Other sponsoring bodies
and amounts donated
by them

Have you applied, or do We are raising money for a variety of Educational

you projects. Due to the reduction in Government
intend to apply, to any budgets it is an essential way to raise funds
other

sponsoring bodies for
funding? If so, please
give details.

Signature of Applicant Date 29/09/19

Committee Member of the PTA.
Position within the

Organisation:

Next Policy & Finance meeting where Office use only
grant applications will be considered




RINGWOOD TOWN COUNCIL

FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR

POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING

16TH OCTOBER 2019




Paid Expenditure Transactions

’ 1
between 01/09/19 and 30/09/19 Start of year 01/04119
Cheque Paid date Tnno Order Gross Vat Net Cttee Details Heading
DD 02/08/19  02/09/18 358 £403.00 £0.00 £403.00 RLOS New Forest District Councif  Rates Cemetery Sept 2019 3200145
DD 02/09/19  02/09/19 360 £190.00 £0.00 £1390.00 P&F New Forest District Council  Rates Carvers C/House Sept 2019 2802116
SO 02/08/18 02/09118 372 £80.00 £0.00 £80.00 P&F TLC Online September 2019 2000/1114
DD 04/09419  04/09119 361 £77.18 £12.86 £64.32 RLOS UK Fuels Ltd 07.08.201@ - Unleaded fuel from Moorown  3000/140
Garage.
52 05/09/18 349 £800.00 £133.33 £66667 P&F Aurara Fireworks Ltd 2 x fireworks display Deposit 2400/14
52 05/09/19 350 £184.25 £0.00 £184.25 P&F Sarah Clift For consultancy services August 2019, 2802/2/4
Research into youth provision
52 05/09/19 as1 £438.67 £72.78 F£363.89 RLOS Gtasdon UK Limited Two litter bins for cluhouse and keys. 33501
3521 £15.02 £3.17 £15.85 RLOS Fleet Line Markers Guide disk and Shaft Assembly 3000/3/2
36272 £3.06 £0.51 £2.55 RLOS Fleet Line Markers in tank Filter 30004342
35243 £7.20 £1.20 £6.00 RLOS Fleet Line Markers Freight Charges 30007372
52 05/089/19 352 RTCB03248 £29.28 £4.88 £24.40 Fieet Line Markers split/part order 3000/3/2
52 05/05/19 353 £4580 £7.60 £36.00 RLOS Site Safety Ltd 1 pair of Sealtex Flexible Waterproof 30004145
coveralls,
52 05/09/18 54 £140.83 £23.47 £117,36 P&F 1st Stop Clean Ringwood Gateway Office Cleaning Cover  2000/3/2
05/07/19/21 August 2019
52 05/09/19 355 £2,624.40 £437.40 E2187.00 P&F Status Computers Office 365 Annual Licences for 2018-20 200011115
52 05/09/18 356 £37.32 £6.22 £31.10 RLOS Elliolt Brothers [ td post fix 3000/2/9
£2 05/09/19 357 £75.60 £12.60 £63.00 RLOS Hampshire County Council Aug 2019 Cab monthly contract 300073/4
BGC 05/09/119 05/09/19 383 -£204.00 £0.00 -£204.00 P&F New Forest District Council  Clir Rippon-Swaine Grant re printing of 2200145
publicity posters
D3 09/09/119  08/09/19 362 £122.78 £5.85 £116.93 P&F British Gas Greenways 16/05/19-14/08/19 2000/1/1
36441 £46.85 £7.81 £39.04 RLOS Hampshire Transport Recharge Replace 1 x Hankook, 3000/3¢5
Management
36442 £497 £0.83 £414 RLOS Hampshire Transport Recharge replace 1 worn VMQB312/C. 30004345
Management Carried out along with tyre, balance, valve
and disposal.
53 10/09/19 354 RTCBO3Z271 £51.82 £8.64 £43.18 Hampshire Transport partfsplit order 3000/Ws
Management
83 10/09/18 365 £540.00 £90.00 £450.00 P&F Status Computers ASUS R410UA-EB529R Notebook 250143
’ S/No:K1NOGRO2U952
For Carvers - delivered to Ringwood
Gateway.
53 10/09/19 366 £46.80 £0.00 £46.80 P&F Kings Church Vinyl Banner for carvers clubhouse 28024211

04/10/19 02:08 PM Vs: 8.28.02

Ringwood Town Council
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Paid Expenditure Transactions

between 01/09/19 and 30/09/19 Start of year 01/04/19
Cheque Paid date Tnno Order Gross Vat Net Cttee Details Heading
53 10/09/19 367 £225,00 £0,00 £225.00 P&F James Bennett Supplied football coaching to carvers 2802/211
clubhouse S weeks 3 hours per week at )
£15 per hour
53 10/09/19 iss8 £135.00 £0.00 £135.00 P&F Danny Cutter Suppiied football coaching to carvers 280221
clubhouse 3 weeks 3 hours per week at
£15 per hour
53 10/09/19 3g8 £90.00 £0.00 £90.00 PEF Sam Hicks Supplied football coaching for carvers 2802/241
clubhouse during summer 2019, 2 weeks,
3 hours at £15 per hour
54 10/09419 370 £3.99 £0.86 £3.33 RLOS Screwfix Extractor Set 5pcs 30007311
BGC 12/09M18  12/09/19 373 £143.40 £23.90 £119.50 P&F Auslin & Wyatt Fees September 2019 2400/19
BP 18/09/18  15/09/19 371 E7,272.60 £0.00 £7,272.60 P&F Hampshire County Council Pension August 2019 2600173
55 16/0919 381 £22.39 £3.73 £18.66 RLOS Efliott Brothars Ltd & bags of post fix for goal posts 10 acre, 30004245
3821 £158.40 £26.40 £132.00 RLOS Aguam Water Services 01/08/2019 - 31/08/2019 - Standpipe 3000/1/8
Water Meter hire
38212 : £50.59 £8.43 £4216 RLOS Aguam Water Services 18/07/201% - 27/08/2019 - Standpipe 3000/1/8
: Boumemouth Water Meter reading.
55 16/09/19 382 RTCBOA275 £208.99 £34.83 £174.16 Agquam Water Services Part/split order. 3ooonis
55 16/09/18 383 £137.24 £22.89 £114.45 RLOS Pete Alvis Mend leaking pipe and fit 2 new double 3300421
check vaive taps Southampton Road
Allotments,
55 16/09/18 384 £300.00 £50.00 £250.00 RLOS The Play Inspaction Annual Playground Inspection for 4 sites. 3000/1/9
Company
55 16/09418 3ass £105.62 £17.60 £6868.02 P&F 1st Stop Clean Carvers Clubhouse Cleaning Cover - 2802121
27th/29th/31st August 2019 (2hrs each
clean).
55 16/09/18 386 £18.00 £3.00 £1500 RLOS Insight Security & Facilities  Tracor shed 26/08/19 30004213
Ltd
55 16/09/18 387 £34.28 £5.73 £28.65 P&F ltec Copies 13/8-12/9/19 2000/1/9
55 16/09119 388 £54.00 £9.00 £45.00 PA&F Letters & Logos Ltd vinly stickers for market relaunch 240012
3884 £11.52 £1.92 £9.80 PA&F Hampshire County Council 612472 - Duracelt DL123A hatteries 200011/8
3B92 £29.66 £4.94 £2472 PaF Hampshire County Council 589574 - Dishwasher Tabs 20004148
3893 £0.82 £0.14 E0.6B P&F Hampshire County Councit 670804 - scissors (right leave) 2000/1/8
38974 £574 £0.96 £4.78 P&F Hampshire County Council 553125 - toilet brush 2000158
389/5 -£11.52 -£1.92 -£9.60 PA&F Hampshire County Councit credit Duracell DL123A batteries 2000/1/8
55 16/09/18 388 RTC803207 £36.22 £6.04 £30.18 Hampshire County Council Pact/Split Order 20001/8
3901 £122 £0.20 £1.02 P&F Hampshire County Councit 845007 - stapler 2000/1/8

04/10419  02:08 PM Vs: £.28.02

Ringwood Town Council
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Paid Expenditure Transactions

between 01/09/19 and 30/09/19 Start of year 01/04119
Cheque Paiddate Tnno Order Gross Vat Net Cttee Details Heading
38042 £1.74 £0.29 £1.45 P&F Hampshire County Councit 822475 - Water Resistant Pemanent 20001148
Marker - Assorted cotours
39013 £3.83 £0.84 £3.19 P&F Hampshire County CouncH 821924 - Washable Whiteboard pents - 20004118
assored
39044 £16.18 £2.70 £13.48 P&F Hampshire County Council 816200 - toilet rolis 2000/3/4
39045 £16.86 £2.81 £14.05 P&F Hampshire County Council 816100 - hand towels 20004314
390/6 FB.04 £1.34 £670 P&F Hampshire County Council 819748 - A4, 150 rnicron taminater pouches 2802/2H
asoy £8.05 £1.34 FE6.71 P&F Hampshire County Council 619448 - A3, 150 micfon faminator pouches 2802/2/1
390/8 £20.90 £3.48 £17.42 P&F Hampshire County Counci! 819255 - A3 Copier Paper 20001118
390/9 £39.26 £6.54 £32.72 P&F Hampshire County Council 819306 - A4 copier papier 20004148
55 16/09/19 320 RTC803293 £116.08 £19.34 £86.74 Hampshire County Council PartSplit Order 2000/1¢8
3911 £2,160.00 £360.00 £1.800.00 P&F Clyde & Co Claims LLP Wat only invoice 20004143
g2 -£1,800.00 £0.00 -£1,800.00 P&F Clyde & Co Claims LLP Vat only invoice 20004173
55 16/09/19 381 RTC803291 £360.00 £360.00 £0.00 Clyde & Co Claims LLP Invoice for VAT payment only 2000413
Lioyds CC 17/09/19 374 £256.00 £4.17 £251.83 P&F PortalPlanQuest Ltd Planning Application to NFDG for 2400114
17/09118 temporary famp post banners.
Ltoyds CC 17/0919 kY £256.00 £4.17 £251.83 P&F PortatFlanQuest Ltd Planning Application to NFDC for 2400/14
1740919 pemmanent armp post banners.
Lioyds CC 17/08418 376 £318.05 £21.51 £286.64 P&F Booker food supplies for carvers clubhouse dated  2802/3/1
17/09H19 08 08 2019
Lloyds CC 17109/18 77 £263.62 £26.66 £23696 P&F Booker food suppties for carvers clubhouse dated 28027311
1710919 19 08 2019
Lloyds CC 17/09/19 378 £316.54 £32.14 £284.40 P&F Booker food suppplies for Carvers Clubhouse 28021341
17/09119 2908201¢
Lloyds CC 17/09418 379 £25.00 £0.00 £25.00 P&F Hampshire County Council Application for hanging festive lights over  2400/2
17/09/19 highway.
a6 1709118 392 £11.12 £1.85 £9.27 RLOS Hampshire County Council Fuel Charges August 19 Town Council 3000/3/4
57 17/09/19 393 £14.99 £2.50 £12,43 RLOS Screwfix Hammerite Smooth White 750mil 30004/5/5
56 17/09/19 384 £417.00 £69.50 £347.50 RLOS Peter Noble repairs to pedestrian scarifier. 30004312
58 17/09/19 385 £103.48 £17.25 £686.24 RLOS Peter Noble Massey Tractor - fue! filter clean 30004372
56 17/09/19 398 F95.54 £15.84 £79.70 RLOS Peter Noble Strimm Line for Strimmers 1 reef of 3m/m  3200/2/5
X 281 meters. 1Reel of 2.4 m/m x 180
meters. 10 grease cartridges.
57 17/08119 388 £6.59 £1.10 £5.48 RLOS Screwfix Sguare Hopper and Gully Grid - Carvers 3000/213

Grounds.

04/10/19  02:08 PM Vs: 8.28.02
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Paid Expenditure Transactions

between 01/09/19 and 30/09/19 Start of year 01/04/19
Cheque Paid date Tnno Order Gross Vat Net Cttee Details Heading
PAY 18/08119 18/008119 401 £12.50 £0.00 £12.50 Counc Ltoyds Bank Bank Charges - September 2019 10111
DD 18/0919  19/09M19 399 £30.72 £0.00 £50.72 P&F Worldpay Worldpay September 2019 2802/2/4
DD 20/0919  20/08/19 400 £5,510.86 £0.00 £5510.86 PA&F Inland Revenue August 2018 2600/1/2
NFDC Tfi6 20/08/19 426 -£3.48 £0.00 -£3.49 P&F New Forest District Councit  NFDC Tfrg R171472 280211
DD 24/08/19  24/08/19 380 £387.65 £64 61 £323.04 P&F Elite Business Systems UK September 2019 250113
Ltd (EBS Telecoms)/BT
Openreach
58 24108119 397 £504.00 £84.00 £420.00 PTAE Daniel Shutler Crow Stream - Annual Flalt (from The Elm  4000/1/7
Tree ta Sandford Copse)
To be carried out at the end of
Augustfearly September
58 24/09118 402 £463.00 £0.00 £463.00 P&F Purchase Power Meter Reset 7 Transaction fee 200011110
Meter No. 3088326
40341 £1.78 £0.30 £1.48 P&F Hampshire County Council 845306 - stapler 200011/8
40342 £2.16 £0.36 £1.80 P&F Hampshire Gounty Councii 759905 - tippex 2000/1/8
40313 £10.23 £1.71 £8.52 P&F Hampshire County Couneil 750715 - self seal envelopes (1box) 2000M1/8
58 24/08/18 403 RTC803303 £14,17 £2.37 £11.80 Hampshire County Council part/split arder 20001/8
58 24/09/19 404 £55 63 £8.27 £46.36 P&F Letters & Lagos Lid 1000 posteards for carvers clubhouse 2802/2/4
58 24/0919 405 £272.62 £45.44 ¥227.18 P&F New Forest lce Cream lce cream for sale at carvers ciubhouse 2802131
58 24f08/19 406 £100.00 £0.00 £100.00 PRF L.aceys Solicitors 240014
58 24/09/19 407 £64.20 £10.70 £53.50 RLOS Elliott Brathers Ltd 1 sheet of marine ply to replace one 30004241
broken in breakin insurance claim.
58 240919 408 £600.00 £100.00 £500.00 P&F CPS Group Rental items for fireworks event speaker 240011
stacks and steel deck
DD 25/08/19  25/08/19 409 £23,797.82 £0.00 E23,797.82 P&F Salaries September 2019 2600/141
PAY 27/09/19  27/08/19 410 £15.72 £0.00 £15,72 P&F Lloyds Bark Bank Charges - Septernber 2018 200011718
S0 30/09/19  30/08119 411 £212.40 £35.40 £177.00 P&F Just Heaith & Safety October 2019 2000/1/4
4121 £558,72 £51.48 £507.23 P&F Barclay Card Barclaycard September 2019 2802731
412/2 £81.90 £11.14 £70.76 PAF Barclay Card Barclaycard September 2019 2802121
41243 £37.99 £6.33 £31.66 PA&F Barclay Card Barclaycard September 2018 2802/2{2
DD 30/09/18  30/09/19 412 £678.61 £68.96 £608.65 Barclay Card September 2019 2802431
4131 £30.00 £5.00 £25.00 RLOS Utility Warehouse LW Cemetery August 2019 3000/116
41312 £31.20 £5.20 £26.00 RLOS Utility Warehouse UW Cemetery August 2012 3200/1/6
413/3 £31.22 £1.49 £29.73 RLOS Utifity Warehouse LAV Cernetery August 2019 320016

O4/10/19  02:08 PM Vs: 8.28.02
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Paid Expenditure Transactions veween 010019 and 3000718

Start of year 01/04/19

Cheque Paid date Tn no Order Gross Vat Net Cttee Details Heading
49344 £2.40 £0.40 £200 RLCOS Utility Warshouse UW Cemetery August 2019 32004116
DD 30/0819  3D/09/19 413 £84.82 £12.09 £82.73 Utility Warehouse UW Cemetert August 2019 3000/1/8
41411 £47.97 £2.29 £45.68 RLCS Utility Warehouse UW Sports Pavilion August 2019 30ooHH
41442 £2.40 £0.40 £2.00 RLCS Utitity Warehouse UV Sports Pavilion August 2018 30001171
CD30/09/18  30/09119 414 £50.37 £2.69 E47.68 Utility Warehouse 3000M1H1
4151 £10.00 £1.87 £8.33 RLOS Utility Warehguse UW Carvers C/House Aug 2019 3000146
415/2 £3az.21 £5.37 £26.84 P&F Utility Warehouse Uw Carvers CiHouse Aug 2019 2802/2/8
41513 £278.61 £13.27 £265.34 P&F Utility Warehouse UW Carvers CiHouse Aug 2019 28021113
4154 E2.40 £0.40 £2.00 P&F Utility Warehouse UW Carvers C/House Aug 2019 28021143
DD 30/0819  30/09/19 415 £323.22 £20.71 £302.51 Utility Warehouse UW Carvers C/House August 2019 3000/1/6
4161 £122.00 £0.00 £122.00 P&F Riley Dunn & Wilsen Ltd Bind Councit Minute Books as your quote  2200/1/5
dated 30.07.19 (no VAT)
41612 £37.80 £6.30 £31.50 P&F Riley Dunn & Wilson Ltd Collection and delivery 22001145
59 3010819 4186 RTCB03216 £158.80 £6.30 £153.50 Riey Dunn & Wilson Ltd split /part ordar 22001175
4171 E152.93 £2549 £127.44 P&F GW Shelter Solutions Ltd 816x925x8mm clear polycaronate 2100/4
41712 £40.81 £6.80 £34.01 P&F GW Shelter Solutions Ltd 489x528x6mm clear polycarbonate 210044
41743 £R81.78 £10.30 £51.48 P&F GW Shelter Solutions Lid Vertical side exirusion kits 210044
41714 £18.00 £3.00 £13.00 PEF GW Shelter Solutions Ltd Rubber and fixings 210014
41715 £60.00 £10.00 £50.00 P&F G Sheiter Solutions Lid Delivery 210044
58 30/09/19 417 RTC803220 £333.52 £55. 58 £277.93 GW Shelter Solutions Lid split’part order - reptacement of glass 2100/4
panels in bus shelter.
Green RALGOOS.
Delivery only,
59 3o/08i19 418 £234.00 £39.00 £195.00 RLOS Ringwood & Fordingbridge & yard ENCLO mixed - Hightown Road. 3200/2/8
Skip Hire Job No. 73413
Job date - 16/09/19
59 30/09/18 418 £540.00 £90.00 £450.00 P&F Status Camputers 500 Support Points 200011112
58 30/09/18 420 £300.00 £0.00 £300.00 RLOS Pete Best Cut down overhanging dangerous tree and  3000/2/11
separate limb and remove debris in
cemetery,
59 30/09/18 421 £500.00 £0.00 £500.00 RLOS Pete Best cut back and raise trees overhanging 3000¢24111
Ringwood Junior Schaai.
60 30/09/1¢ 422 £500.00 £0.00 £500.00 P&F Avon Vailey Concerts To help with cast of updating its website. 22101
&0 3009718 423 £1,000.00 £0.00 £1,000.00 P&F Forest Forge Theatre Group  For the specific purpose of assisting young 22104

people with restricted funds.

04/10/19  02:08 PM Vs 8.28.02
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Paid Expenditure Transactions

between 01/09/19 and 30/08/19

Start of year 01/04/19

Cheque  Paid date Tnno Order Gross Vat Net Cttee Details Heading

80 30/09119 424 £4.99 £0.83 £416 RLOS Screwfix Ground Hss Drilt Bit Smm 3000431

NFDC Tfr5 30/09/19 427 £8.70 £0.00 £8.70 P&F New Forest District Council  NFDC Tfrs R171197 Carvers C/House 2802/311
15/08/19 Expenditure

NFDC Tfr6 30/08/19 428 £18.85 £0.00 £18.85 P&F New Forest District Council ~ NFDC Tfrs R171198 Carvers C/House 2802/3N1
27108198 Expenditure

NFDC TG 30/08/19 428 £21.78 £0.00 £21.78 P&F New Farest District Council ~ NFDC THé R71551 Carvars C/House 2802131
02/09/19 Expenditure

NFDC Tfr6 30/0918 430 £1.00 £0.00 £1.00 P&F New Farest District Councit  NFDC Tir6 R171431 Carvers C/House 2802/31
08/08/19 Expenditure

NFDC T8 30/09119 41 £12.20 £0.00 £12.20 P&F New Forest District Council  NFDC Tir6 R171590 Carvers C/House 2802431
16/09/19 Expenditure

Total £53,868.24 £2217.10 £51,651.14

04/10/19 02:08 PM Vs. 8.28.02

Ringwood Town Council
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Start of year 01/04/19
Journal Transfers g
Date Amount Deducted from Credited to Reason
30/09M1¢ £10.00 10000 Petty Cash - Office 9982 Suspense September 2018 Petty
Cash
30/08M19 £13.20 1000C Petty Cash - Office 2802/2/1 Hired & September 2019 Petty
Contracted(general supplies) Cash
30/09/19 £12.49 10000 Retty Cash - Office 2000/1/8 Stationery September 2018 Petty
Cash
30/09/19 £22.58 10000 Petty Cash - Office 2000/2/2 Hospitality / September 2019 Petty
Refreshments Cash

Total £58.27

09/10/19 0440 PM Vs; §.28.02 Ringwood Town Council Page I of 1



POLICY AND FINANCE COMMITTEE 16th OCTOBER 2019

BANK BALANCES & PROPOSED TRANSFERS

Account Name Predicted Actual at Predicted Proposed Transfers Predicted
30-Sep-19 30-Sep-19 Movement Cash Out Cash In 31-Oct-19
£ £ £ £ £ £
Imprest (Current) Account 88,070 294,164 -50,000 -185,000 59,164
Business Account 51,539 11,540 25,000 36,540
Investment Accounts 635,000 475,000 160,000 635,000
Greenways Rent Deposit 10,754 10,742 10,742
Petty Cash - Imprest 250 404 404
Petty Cash - Carvers Clubhouse 100 100 100
VIC Change Float 50 50 50
Information Desk Float 75 75 75
TOTAL BANK BALANCES 785,838 792,075 -50,000 -185,000 185,000 742,075

nb all balances, other than the investment accounts, are held with Lloyds Bank plc unless otherwise stated

PROPOSED TRANSFER AUTHORISATIONS:

DATE 16th October 2019 16th October 201¢
Investment Accounts CCLA Instant access
Notes:
1 Imprest Account £
Anticipated net expenditure in month: 50,000

Receipt of precept due end of April
Net Movement on imprest account 50,000

2 Investment Maturity
No investments due to mature

3 The bank accounts were reconciled as at 30th September 2019

4 With reference to the Greenways Rent Deposit Account a) Ground Floor, the initial balance of £7,000 plus interest accrued
will be paid over to the tenant at the end of the tenancy subject to the Council having no cause to claim funds due to
damages.

5 With reference to the Greenways Rent Deposit Account b)1st Floor, the initial deposit of £2,637 plus interest accrued has
been increased by £1,228

[3 A temporary nominal account has been implemented to act as a change float for the VIC. This will be in operation
only for the period when the VIC is open during the spring and summer at weekends and bank holidays.

7 A nominal account has been implemented to reflect the float held by the Information Desk.

8 The Town Council's Imprest and Business bank accounts are held with Lloyds Bank plc



REPORT TO POLICY & FINANCE COMMITTEE — 16" OCTOBER 2019
BUDGETARY CONTROL - 2019/20 QUARTER 2 {TO END SEPTEMBER)

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the actual income and
expenditure for the first half of the year, Apri! to September 2018. A summary
budget comparison report is included as Appendix 1.

1.2 Revised budget forecasts and outturn predictions are being prepared and will be
available in the autumn.

2. BUDGET 2019/20

2.1 The Councit approved a base expenditure budget for 2019/20 of £678,432. In
addition, members approved recurring growth of £13,500 per annum and one off
additional spend for the year of £52 463, giving a total expenditure budget of
£744,395. Income is predicted to be £213,915 and the precept is £497,549 which
will require a net transfer from reserves of £32,931.

22 Additional expenditure that has been authorised since the annual budget was
approved in January includes the appointment of a consultant to carry out
research into youth provision in the Town and some additional spend on
replacement tools following a break-in. These and any other unavoidable
additional expenditure wilf be included in the revised budget.

2.3 Bank reconcitiations have been carried out for ail accounts and those to the end
of August have been witnessed by the Chair of this committee. These
reconciliations are, in any event, carried out monthiy as part of the maintenance
of the accounts and will in future be presented te the Chairman of this Committee
quarterly for endorsement.

3. INCOME & EXPENDITURE APRIL 2019 to SEPTEMBER 2019

31 Expenditure to the end of September totalied £ 318,702, or 42.8% of the ptanned
spend for the year. However, 58% of gross expenditure is accounted for by
employee costs and at the end of September, these costs stood at £221,593,
very slightly less than 50% of the annual employee costs budget which is in line
with budget expectations. Of the remaining, non-pay related expenditure, spend
to the end of September is £101,304 or 33.2% of the annual non-pay budget. A
budget summary comparison report is included at Appendix 1. Note that the
expenditure figures include a credit batance on the pay controf account which
represents cutstanding tax, Ni and pension liabilities of £12,137 which are due to
be settled after the end of the period.

3.2 The underspend on non-pay costs at the end of September is around £53,000.
There are several reasons for this, the most significant of which are explained by
the significant annual recharges for the Gateway building and CCTV costs which
fall due later in the year. There is aiso seme slippage on the £65,693 programme
of one off and recurring growth items that were approved for the current year.
Total spend on these items is now around £9,400, however, this wifl have little
impact on the revenue budget as most of this expenditure is due to be met from
reserves. Other underspent budgets include grounds maintenance and the
grants budget, both of which are only around 30% expended at the end of
September.

3.3 Whilst overall, there are significant underspends, members should be aware that
budgets are aiso likely to be exceeded in some areas. The number of members
exercising their entitlerent to an allowance has increased and, as previously
noted, expenditure on goods for resale and on purchases of tools and equipment
have both exceeded the original budget, albeit funded from additional income
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and insurance receipts. All of these unavoidable changes will be picked up in the
revised budget.

34 Income received to date, excluding the precept and CIL receipts, stands at
£103,050, or 48.2% of planned receipts. Whilst this is an improvement on the
figure to the end of August, it remains almost £4,000 less than anticipated at this
point in the year. Cemetery receipts remain a concern with only 30% of the
anticipated income achieved, representing a shortfall of £9,000 to the end of
September. However, income from grounds maintenance and sports activities
has recovered somewhat whilst the new aliotments system is now in place,
operating as expected, and has enabled the production of allotments invoices.

a5 Members will be pleased to note that following discussion at the last meeting of
this committee, further negotiations were held with the Councif's insurers resulting
in a significantly more competitive quote and an annual saving of over £2,000 in
the insurance premium.

3.6 A Cashbook summary is included at Appendix 2 for information. This presents the
financial informaticn in a different format and helps to explain the movement on
cash balances from the opening position to the present. Note that the expenditure
by committee is the cash expenditure and includes accruais from 2018/19 which
are excluded from the current year budget comparison.

4, AUDIT OF 2018/19 ACCOUNTS

41 The annuaif governance and accountability return (AGAR) for 2018/1% was
reviewed by the external auditors, PKF Littlejohn LLP. Whiist they have yet to
submit their final conclusions, they have indicated that they are likely to raise two

issues:

Firstly that we did not comply with Regulation 15 of the Accounts and Audit
Reguiations 2015 as we failed to make proper provision during the year 2019/20
for the exercise of public rights, since the period for the exercise of public rights
was less than 30 consecutive working days in length. We had instead made
provisicn for 30 consecutive days rather than 30 consecutive working days as
required. The notices for the exercise of public rights will be amended in line with
the regulations for the 2019/20 financial year.

Secondly that we did not consider risk management arrangements during
2018/M19. Financial risk management arrangements were considered by this
committee and again by full council in March 2018 but the arrangements must be
reconsidered within each financial year. Arrangements are being made to bring
financial risk management arrangements back to this committee for
consideration before the end of December and annually thereafter.

42 No other matters have been raised by the auditors.

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The budget figures indicate that the Town Council remains breadly on target te
spend to budget with some reduction in both income and expenditure likely.

42 The predicted position on reserves remains unchanged but wili be reviewed
when the revised budgets are prepared. However, given that the additional, non-
recurring expenditure agreed for the current year is mainly funded from reserves,
any significant slippage in the programme wili have a direct impact on the level of
reserves at year end. There is currently a predicted balance on reserves of
£485,321. A summary of the current position on reserves is included at Appendix
3. This remains unchanged from the position reported at the September meeting.

5. RECOMMENDATICN

it is recommended that:-
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4.1 The budget position is noted.

4.2 The matters raised by the external auditor, together with the actions taken in

response, are noled.

For further information please contact:

Rory Fitzgeraid, Finance Manager
Tel: 01425 484723

rory fitzgerald@ringwood. gov. Uk

P&F Agenda Report September 2016
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Financial Budget Comparison

Comparison between 01/03/19 and 09/101 9 inclusive.
Excludes transactions with an invoice date prior to 01/04/18

INCOME

Policy & Finance

200 Revenue Income

280 Carvers Club House Income
959 Suspense

Total Policy & Finance

Recreation, Leisure & Open Spaces

300 Revenue Income (RLOS)
320 Cemetery income
330 Allotment Income

Total Recreation, Leisure & Open Spaces

Planning, Town & Environment
400 Income

Total Planning, Town & Environment

Council

100 Precept

102 Interest Business Afc
110 Client Deposits

Total Council

Total income

09/10/19  04:08 PM Vs: 8.28

2019/2020

£118,036.00
£8,500.00
£0.00
£127,636.00

£34,954.00
£45123.00

£5,202.00
£85,279.00

£1,100.00
£1,100.00

£497 549.00
£0.00
£0.00

£497 549.00

_E711464.00

ngwggdfgwncgum_;[ et

Actual Net

£62,604.46
£8,956.47
£0.00
£71,560.93

£17,608.14
£13,340.09

£5,844.00
£36,492.23

£1,100.00
£1,100.00

£497,549.00
£10.60
£0.00

£497 559.60

£606,712.76

Balance

-£56,431.54
£456.47
£0.00
£55,875.07

-£17,445.86
-£31,782.91
£442.00
£48,786.77

£0.00
£0.00

£0.00
£10.60
£0.00
-£10.60

-£104,75124
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Financial Budget Comparison

Comparison between 01/03/19 and 09/10/19 inclusive.
Exciudes transactions with an invoice date prior to 01/04/19

EXPENDITURE

Policy & Finance

2000 Establishment

2100 Maintenance

2200 Democratic Process (members
Costs)

2210 Grants

2300 Employee Costs- Aliocated
Office Staff

2310 Employee overhead Costs

2400 Other

2500 Capital Financing

2501 Capital

2600 Wages Control Account

2801 Carvers Employee Costs

2802 Carvers Club House-
Expenditure

9999 Suspense

Total Policy & Finance
Recreation, Leisure & Open Spaces

3000 Recreation & Leisure {Other)
3001 RL&OS -Employee Costs
3002 Employee Costs

3200 Cemetery

3201 Cemetery -Employee Costs
3300 Allotments

3301 Allotments -Employee Costs
3350 Capital Expenditure

Total Recreation, Leisure & Open Spaces
Planning, Town & Envircnment

4000 Pianning, Town & Environment
4001 Employee Costs
4050 Capital Expenditure

Total Planning, Town & Environment

Council

10000 Petty Cash - Office

10001 Petty Cash - Youth

10002 Petty Cash - Visitor Information
Centre

10003 Petty Cash - information Desk

10110 Deposit Refunds

10111 Bank Charges

Total Council

Total Expenditure

0910/19  04:09 PM Vs 828

2019/2020

£99,550.00
£34,394.00
£13,940.00

£9,000.00
£121,345.00

£1,824.00
£45,024.00
£31,546.00
£10,000.00
£0.00
£44,010.00
£16,954.00

£0.00
£427,587.00

£81.464.00
£141,208.00
£2,000.00
£9,911.00
£36,110.00
£2.280.00
£10,035.00
£3,000.00
£286,008.00

£14,055.00
£16,745.00

£0.00
£30,800.00

£0.00
£0.00
£0.00

£0.00
£0.00
£0.00
£0.00

_ £744,395.00

Actual Net

£55760.63
£1,284.05
£5,393.22

£2,750.00
£54,937.87

£1,028.93
£9,008.83
£15772.95
£1,950.68
-£12,137.02
£22,107.76
£12,149.63

£10.00
£170,026.53

£22,298.13
£71,886.44
£820.00
£4,628.68
£18,461.81
£988.55
£4,667.83
£3,385.89
£127,137.33

£655.67
£7,723.97
£1,061.15
£9,441.09

-£66.38
-£43.78
£0.00

£0.00
£0.00
£70.00
-£40.16

£306,564.79

Balance

£43,789.37
£33,109.95
£8,546.78

£6,250.00
£66,407.13

£795.07
£36,015.17
£15,773.06
£8,040.32
£12,137.02
£21,902.24
£4,804.37

-£10.00
-£267,560.47

£59,165.87
£69,321.56
£1,180.00
£5282.32
£17,648.19
£1,291.45
£5,36717
-£385.89
-£158,870.67

£13,399.03
£9,021.03
-£1,061.16
-£21,358.91

£66.38
£43.78
£0.00

£0.00
£0.00
-£70.00
-£40.16

_ £437,830.21

Ringwood Town Council
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Financial Budget Comparison

Comparison between 01/03/19 and 09/10/19 inclusive.
Excludes transactions with an invoice date prior to 01/04/19

2019/2020
Total Income £711,464.00
Total Expenditure £744 39500
Funded by reserves
Total Net Balance £32,931.00

09/10/19  04:09 PM Vs: 828

Actual Net Balance

£608,712.76  -£104,751.24
£306,564.79  £437 830.21
£0.00

© £300,147.97

Ringwood Town Council
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Financial Summary - Cashbook

Summary between 01/04/19 and 01/10/19 inclusive,

Balances at the start of the year
Ordinary Accounts

Imprest - Lloyds Bank £123,295.13
Petty Cash - General £157.60
Petty Cash - information Desk £75.00
Petty Cash - Visitor Information centre £50.00
Petty Cash - Youth £100.00
Short Term Investment Accounts
Business Instant Access £51,529.41
CCLA Public Sector Deposit Fund £350,000.00
Client Deposit Account £10,811.62
Total _£536,018.76
RECEIPTS Net Vat Gross
Policy & Finance £98,277.66 £6,147.84 £104,425.50
Recreation, Leisure & Open Spaces £32,552.23 £2,289.58 £34,841.81
Pianning, Town & Environment £1,100.00 £0.00 £1,100.00
Council £497,559.60 £0.00 £497,559.60
Total Receipts £629,483 49 £8,437.42 £637,926.91
PAYMENTS Net Vat Gross
Palicy & Finance £243,009.71 £14 25673 £257,266.44
Recreation, Leisure & Open Spaces £111,916.12 £4,917.39 £116,833.51
Planning, Town & Environment £8,228.74 £308.03 £8,53677
Councit -£40.18 £0.00 -£40.186
Total Payments £363,114.41 £19,482.15 £382,596.56
Closing Balances
Ordinary Accounts
Imprest - Lioyds Bank £293,571.16
Petty Cash - General £271.32
Petty Cash - Information Desk £75.00
Petty Cash - Visitor Information centre £50.00
Petty Cash - Youth £100.00
Short Term Investment Accounts
Business Instant Access £11,540.01
CCLA Public Sector Deposit Fund £475,000.00
Client Deposit Account £10,741.62
Total £791,349.11
Not all the accounts have been reconciled exactly to the end date on this summary.
Signed e
Chair Clerk / Responsible Financial Officer
Ringwood Town Councif Page 1 of 1
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Reserve Movements

Developer Contribution s106
£5,203.32

£5,203.32
Developer Contribution CIL
£14 100.69
11/0418 £6,055.46
£20,156.15
Cemetery Maintenance
£1,670.00
£1,670.00
Capital Receipts
£13,125.00
£13,125.00
Grants Unapplied
£0.00
£0.00
IT & Systems Provision
£26,400.00
£26,400.00
Gateway Building Provision
£28,567.00
£28,567.00
Cemetery Provision
£10,000.00
£10,000.00
Buildings Repair Provision
£8,000.00
£8,000.00
Elections Provision
£11,541.88
£11,541.88

Machinery Renewal Provision

£14,954.02
£14,954.02
Play equipment Provision
£10,479.50
£10,479.50

Memorials Provision
£3,000.00

Start of year value
Current value

Start of year value

2 : Income transaction 500065, CIL receipt taken to reserves

Current value

Start of year vaiue
Current value

Start of year value
Current value

Start of year value
Current value

Start of year value
Current value

Start of year value
Current value

Start of year value
Current value

Start of year value
Current value

Start of year value
Current value

Start of year value
Current value

Start of year value

Current value

Start of year value

B

Start of year 01/04/19

09/10/19  04:12 PM Vs: 8.28.02

Ringwood Town Council
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£3,000.00 Current vaiue
Christmas Lights Provision
£10,397.00 Start of year value
£10,397.00 Current value
Carvers Ciubhouse Provision
£21,551.00 Start of year value
£21,551.00 Current value
Carvers Grounds Dev Provision
£11,300.00 Start of year value
£11,300.00 Current value
Ringwood Events Reserve
£10,96543 Start of year value
£10,965.43 Current value
Infrastructure & Open Spaces
£9,473.00 Start of year value
£5,473.00 Current value
Memoarial Lantern Fund
£1,852.03 Start of year value
£1.852.03 Current value

£218,635.33 Current Reserves total

09/10/19  04:12 PM Vs: 8.28.02 Ringwood Town Council
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Name of Partnership New Forest CCTV Partnership

1. Details of partners

»  New Forest District Councif
e Hampshire Constabulary

» Town/ Parish Council

2. Context

Town & Parish Councils, NFDC and Hampshire Police ail have a ‘Community Safety' responsibility aiong with being
key stakehoiders in CCTV Service delivery. Since the CCTV system was introduced, each partner has seen the
benefits for their communities and shown commitment to CCTV as a significant collaborative aid in preventing and
detecting crime

21 Purpose

This partnership is set up to acknowledge the individual contributions of Partners towards Public Space CCTV in the
New Forest area, providing a clear understanding of roles and responsibilities, communication and alignment with
overarching Community Safety responsibilities.

2.2 Objectives
The objectives of the New Forest District Council CCTY System (recognised by pariners) as determined by the New
Forest Community Safety Partnership which forms the lawfui basis for the processing of data are:-

» To help reduce the fear of crime.

s To help deter crime.

e To help detect crime and provide evidential material for court proceedings.

¢ To assist in the overall management of Lymington, Totton, Ringwood, New Milton, Hythe and Lyndhurst

» Toenhance community safety, assist in developing the economic well-being of the New Forest area and
encourage greater use of the Town Centres, shops, car parks, and community and tourist facilities.

¢ To assist the Local Authority in its enforcement and regulatory functions within Lymington, Totton,
Ringwood, New Milton, Hythe and Lyndhurst.

e To assist in Traffic Management.



« Toassistin supporting civit proceedings - which will help detect crime.
o To reduce incidents of public disorder and anti-social behaviour.

23 Background

Saction 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 states that all relevant authorities, which include Town and Parish
Councils, have a duty to consider the impact of all their functions and decisicns on crime and disorder in their local
area. The Act also introduced a partnership appreach to local crime reduction and platforms should be established to
ensure local issues are not ignored.

The already established ‘Safer New Forest Partnership' brings together partners in accordance with the Act, with an
annual Strategic Plan directing focus yearly on clear objectives.

Since 2002, Public Space CCTV has been in operation, funded by New Forest District Council with contributions
made from those Town and Parish Councils who directly benefit from it. The CCTV system continues to mest the
objectives for which it was installed, as clarified in regular Privacy Impact Assessments and incident statistics.

The presence of Public Space CCTV shoufd be recognised as a parinership approach to tackling Crime and Disorder
in the New Forest. This agreement serves to decument this approach and provide additional clarity aiming to improve
the effectiveness of the partnership.

3. Period covered

This agreement commences on 15t October 2019 and will continue indefinitely or until terminated by mutual consent
or in accordance with section 6. A review of this agreement will {take place at each CCTV Parinership meeting.

4. Relationships

4.1 Principles of partnership
All members are expected to agree to our principles of partnership. These are setf out at Annex A.

42 Membership
The partnership consists of the organisations fisted above under details of partners.

4.3 Cormmunications

The CCTV partnership will formally convene on a Bi-Annua! basis and this meeting will be chaired by New Forest
District Council. Monthiy statistic reports will be sent out by New Forest District Council summarising the
performance of the CCTV cameras in each location.



5. Membership roles and responsibilities

51 Individual Partner Responsibilities

Partner: New Forest District Council

Delivery of a 24 heur Public Space CCTV Service to include staffing, operation and maintenance of the
control room and the network of cameras around the district.

Praduce statistics on a monthly basis refating to the performance of each camera and incidents
recorded for each Town/Parish

Partner: Hampshire Constabulary

To provide resources, by way of a Policing response to crime in the New Forest area. This includes a
response if deemed appropriate to incidents monitored on the NFDC CCTV System.

Partner: Town and Parish Councils

To financially contribute towards the operation of the CCTV Service as part of the local Community
Safety strategy.

5.2 Collective Partner Responsibilities
Each partner will coliectively deliver the services as set out in Annex B

53 Attendance at partnership meetings & sub groups
All partners are expected to attend partnership meetings {or an update in their absence) and where possible send the
same representative each time to ensure continuity



6 Financial arrangements

6.1 Details of funding

NFDC will operate the CCTV system, Town and Parish Councils will agree to an annual contribution per camera
towards transmission and maintenance of cameras in their area to be agreed annually between partners. Termination
of this arrangement can be made by either party and must be given in writing 3 months prior.

Signed on behalf of:
New Forest District Council Town/Parish Council Hampshire Police
Clir Diane Andrews Town /Parish Clerk/Chairman
(New Forest Commander)
Annex A

Partnership Guiding Principles

As a partnership we agree individually and collectively to adopt the following guiding principles which we believe will
improve our services.

Openness and transparency

We will adopt the principles of openness and transparency in all aspects of its operation and communication. This
means that we will share information in a timely and accurate manner; that we will raise issues and problems as
soon as possible and work creatively and constructively to find a resolution and that we will raise questions and
queries promptly and share knowledge and expertise.



Sharing good and best practice

We recognise that each of us has something to give to the partnership and that equally we have something to get
from it. We will share learning through identifying good and best practice. Each partner will be encouraged to
adopt best practice that they see elsewhere and to share examples widely within the partnership for the benefit of
everyone.

Commitment to high standards and continuous quality improvement

We are committed to delivering high quality services and will work to ensure continuous quality improvement of our
service provision. This means that we will set and expect high standards which we will monitor. We will support
each other to develop our collective standards

Operate sound business practices.

Partners will work as a collective, ensuring efficiency in our shared service delivery, using best practice to meet our
Community Safety responsibilities. Partners will maintain appropriate records in accordance with General Data
Protection Regulations 2018 and the Data Protection Act 2018.

Commitment to flexibility

As a new partnership we acknowledge that we have much to learn from each other and that there may be times
when things do not go according to plan or to expectation. We will therefore be flexible in terms of how we operate
and be prepared to make changes, often at short notice. We will also demonstrate our commitment to flexibility in
terms of our relationships with each other and will endeavour to learn about the different constraints placed on each
of our organisations and how these affect how we operate.

Annex B

Collective Partner Responsibilities

Partners will meet their Section 17 (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) objectives through the below actions

B1. The Partnership will adopt a cohesive approach to the investigation of ASB in areas covered by CCTV. The
CCTV and Community Alarms management team will support Town and Parish Clerks with reviews of recorded
incidents in their areas. Evidential material will only be shared with the Police for action in accordance with
Operational Procedures for Data Release.

B2. The Partnership will share and communicate relevant intelligence or information that may inform the setup of
CCTV cameras and therefore assist in the prevention and detection of crime.



B3. Partnership organisations will endeavour to make members of their management team available at the request
of cther Partners to discuss issues concerning the provision of CCTV.

B4. Partners will adopt a shared risk approach to CCTV, with experience and resources being shared for mutual
benefit. For exampie, the CCTV Manager at NFDC may offer assistance to Town / Parish Council's with regard
to their own stand-alone camera system and requirements.

B5. The ‘Safer New Forest Partnership’ co-crdinates the strategic response te new or engoing issues in the New
Forest area, They will therefore highlight potential locations where a re-deployable camera would be suitable.
This recommendation would be based on a 'pressing need’ with clear evidence of on-going issues having
exhausted other interventions at prevention/detection. All Partners can provide information or intelligence to
inform the strategic respense with the CCTV System Manager making the final decision in accordance with
current legislation and guidance. See Annex C for Re-deployable CCTV Camera procedure (to follow).



Ringwood
Town Council

2019-20 Project progress report - Policy & Finance Committee

Updated: 10t October 2019

Item | Name Recent developments Resource use Finishin | Notes
No. Finance 2019-20?
Cost & Spent to Predicted | Staff time
source date out-turn
Projects with budgetary implications (bids included in 2019-20 budget)

Al ICT overhaul The telephone system has been £37,147 £11,525 £37,147 BSEGIil=)188 Probable Some disruption is to be expected when the
replaced and the RTC and NFDC (Total for (2018-19) remaining changes are implemented and
networks separated. Both 2018-19 & £187 while staff adjust to new ways of working but
telephones and computers are now 2019-20) (2019-20) the worst of this should now be behind us.
using the new broadband Earmarked
connections not HPSN2. New reserve
allotments management and
cemetery management software
has been introduced. A new file
server was installed last Friday. An
order is being placed for new
notebook computers for all staff
with delivery expected later this
month.

Projects with budgetary implications (not included in 2019-20 budget but added since)
B1 None
Projects with no budgetary implications in 2019-20
(ox} Review of Standing | Carried forward from 2018-19 Moderate Probable Work continues on a revised Scheme of

Orders

Delegation.




Ringwood
Town Council

New projects planner - Policy & Finance Committee

Updated: 10th October 2019

Item | Name Brief description & notes Resource requirements Budget Bid
No. (define scope and quality requirements) Finance Time and attention Priority
Estimated costs (recurrent and Members | Staff Others (specify
non-recurrent), possible sources, number)
other implications, etc.
Projects with budgetary implications (for possible inclusion as bids in 2020-21 budget)
Al
Projects with budgetary implications (for possible inclusion as bids in later budgets)
B1 Development of land at | Outline planning permission was renewed on Unclear until project aims and options Significant
Greenways 07/08/2017. Access remains unresolved. The Town are narrowed but has potential to
Clerk gave a briefing to new councillors on 25" generate a substantial capital receipt.
September.

Projects with no or neutral budgetary implications

None
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